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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Marc Silver 
University of Illinois, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present the results ofa pilot trial looking at heart failure 
interventions and education targeting patient below a $30,000 
annual family income level and their physicians.  
 
Several queries:  
1. Can they clarify how patients were screened to be approached in 
the hospital? It is understood how LVEF, etc. was determined but 
how was annual family income determined in this setting? Also, it 
seems that an entry criteria was and BNP > 100 pg/ml, so please 
clarify.  
2. Patients with HF-PEF seem to have been excluded—please 
explain the rationale.  
3. The physician on the medical staff was a requirement for the 
patient to be enrolled; were these primary care or cardiology 
physicians?  
4. Were the ―personal notes‖ forwarded to the treating physicians 
standardized in any way? Were target doses recommended in the 
notes? Was the frequency of the notes standardized in any way? 
Were there any responses to the personal notes or any other 
feedback that might explain the negative impact the trial had on 
targeted lifesaving medications and adherence?  
5. In discussion the results the text and the figure show different 
numbers of physicians who refused to participate (36 vs 33, 
respectively). How do the authors interpret a study based on co-
inclusion of patients and their physicians wherein the majority of 
physicians refused to participate? Were rationales given for non-
participation that we may learn from?  
6. The patient interventions totaled 11 but could be chosen to be 
done face to face or via telephone; were any differences detected in 
outcomes (in very small numbers) based on how the interventions 
were delivered?  
7. The authors should incorporate some the emerging (and 
controversial data) on the impact of low sodium intake on heart 
failure outcomes.  
8. Finally, was this trial industry sponsored (Novartis)? If so can the 
authors comment on the role of the sponsors in trial design, data 
management, etc.? 
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REVIEWER Ugo Oliviero 
Department of Translation Medical Sciences, Federico II University. 
Naples, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a multi-level study targeted on physicians and low income 
heart failure patients to realize a simultaneous feedback and 
ameliorate the adherence to the guidelines. However, the sample 
size was really too small and the dropout rate too large to achieve 
any consistent result. The cut off of ejection fraction used, moreover, 
could represent an additional confounding factor. Finally it is 
questionable if the sodium intake can be considered a significant 
outcome in CHF patients, and could represent an end point ―hard‖ in 
a large-scale protocol.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1.  

1. Can they clarify how patients were screened to be approached in the hospital?  It is 

understood how LVEF, etc. was determined but how was annual family income 

determined in this setting? Also, it seems that an entry criteria was and BNP > 100 

pg/ml, so please clarify. 

A:  All patients admitted with diagnosis of heart failure (HF) were identified using admission logs 

and echocardiography database. Screening started by finding patients with low ejection 

fraction, and then double-checked for decompensated HF and BNP. A BNP value of >100 

pg/mL was chosen to maximize sensitivity for detection of patients with HF. Patients’ income 

was self-reported. 

These points were clarified in revised manuscript in the METHODS section – Recruitment 

subsection. The relevant portion of the manuscript now reads as follows: 

―All participants were recruited while hospitalized at Rush University Medical Center in 

Chicago, IL. Patients were identified via monitoring of hospital admission logs and the 

echocardiography laboratory database. New HF admissions with systolic dysfunction (ejection 

fraction ≤ 50% as measured by echocardiography, radionuclide ventriculography or 

radiographic contrast ventriculography) were included. Patients having HF with preserved 

ejection fraction were excluded as there are no set guidelines for managing these patients, 

deeming the proposed physician level intervention non-feasible. Eligibility of the identified 

candidates was then determined based on self-reported income.‖ 

2. Patients with HF-PEF seem to have been excluded—please explain the rationale 

A:   One of the goals of our proposed physician level intervention was to optimize adherence to 

evidence based therapy. Currently, there are no specific guidelines for treating patients with 

HFpEF, other than managing their symptoms and comorbidities. Thus, providing feedback to 

physicians on evidence-based therapy is not feasible. Hence, patients having HFpEF were 

excluded. 

This point was clarified in revised manuscript in the METHODS section – Recruitment 

subsection. The relevant portion of the manuscript now reads as follows: 
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‖ Patients having HF with preserved ejection fraction were excluded as there are no set 

guidelines for managing these patients, deeming the proposed physician level intervention 

non-feasible.‖  

 

3. The physician on the medical staff was a requirement for the patient to be enrolled; 

were these primary care or cardiology physicians? 

A:  Physicians were a mix of cardiology and Primary care providers.    

This has been added to the METHODS section- Interventions subsection. The relevant 

portion of the manuscript now reads as follows: 

―The dual-level intervention targeted both the patients and physicians caring for their HF (a 

primary care physician or a cardiologist).‖  

Under the RESULTS section we have further clarified the number cardiologists and primary 

physicians and the relevant section reads as follows: 

―Thirty-three patients and their 20 physicians (18 cardiologists and 2 primary care physicians) 

were enrolled.‖ 

4. Were the ―personal notes‖ forwarded to the treating physicians standardized in any 

way?  Were target doses recommended in the notes?  Was the frequency of the notes 

standardized in any way? Were there any responses to the personal notes or any other 

feedback that might explain the negative impact the trial had on targeted lifesaving 

medications and adherence? 

A:   Letters to physicians were standardized and structured to include use of evidence-based 

therapy along with ACC/ AHA class 1 recommendations. These letters to physicians were 

provided at baseline, 1 month and 4 month time points. With our study being a feasibility 

study with short follow-up time, we addressed only evidence based medication classes but 

not optimal medication dosing. 

The revised manuscript clarifies about the frequency and standardization of personal notes in 

the METHODS section – Interventions subsection.  The relevant portion of the manuscript 

now reads as follows: 

―Physicians also received summary reports of their patient’s medication use at baseline, 1 

month and 4 months, as obtained from medical records and patient self-report. These reports 

were accompanied by standardized personal notes from our study cardiologist (JC) outlining 

patient specific recommendations, such as possible medication changes, that could optimize 

adherence to evidence-based therapy as defined by class I ACC/AHA recommendations. This 

being a feasibility study with short follow-up time, we addressed only evidence based 

medication classes but not optimal medication dosing.  

We did not receive feedback from physicians; hence making definitive conclusions about 

negative impact is difficult. The time period of study is short, leaving open the possibility that 

there could have been changes to medication prescription after our pilot study had been 

completed. We have incorporated lack of feedback to personal notes in the METHODS 

section. The relevant portion of the manuscript now reads as follows: 

―No feedback to the personal notes was solicited or tracked.‖ 
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5. In discussion the results the text and the figure show different numbers of physicians 

who refused to participate (36 vs 33, respectively).  How do the authors interpret a 

study based on co-inclusion of patients and their physicians wherein the majority of 

physicians refused to participate?  Were rationales given for non-participation that we 

may learn from? 

A:   These are astute observations by the reviewer. Physicians’ of 36 patients refused to 

participate. We do not have data on the actual number of physicians who refused 

participation. We thank the reviewer for pointing this out and sincerely apologize for our 

oversight. This has been corrected in the flow chart as well as in the text. The text in the 

RESULTS section reads as follows: 

―22 patients refused to enrol and the physicians for 36 patients refused to participate in the 

study.‖ 

Physician refusal towards participation in study could be multifactorial. It is possible that the 

relatively ―novel‖ nature of our dual level intervention may not have generated much interest 

in physicians. It is also possible that the physicians who refused participation may represent a 

specific subset, who are not very receptive to feedback. We have added a portion on our 

assessment about physician refusal to participate. The relevant section in the DISCUSSION 

reads as follows: 

―Recruiting physicians was met with resistance, as some physicians were unwilling to 

participate. Our dual intervention strategy is relatively novel and with this being a pilot study, 

resistance from physicians is not surprizing. It is plausible that the physicians who refused to 

participate may represent a subset of providers who are not receptive to feedback.  The 

impact of physicians’ unwillingness to participate on patients’ outcome remains unknown. 

Providing feedback to physicians’ regarding their adherence to evidence based therapy is 

likely to be part of healthcare delivery going forward. These have been implemented in variety 

of ways such as providing reimbursement incentives, penalties and electronic medical record 

alerts. In this trial, we chose to provide more personalized and patient-centred feedback. The 

ideal mechanism and format of most effective feedback needs to be investigated.‖ 

We did not collect data on rationales for physician non-participation. This has been added to 

the RESULTS section and the relevant section now reads as follows: 

―Data on reasons for physician refusal were not gathered.‖ 

 

6. The patient interventions totaled 11 but could be chosen to be done face to face or via 

telephone; were any differences detected in outcomes (in very small numbers) based 

on how the interventions were delivered? 

A:   Patient preference and logistics governed whether the intervention was delivered in person or 

over the phone. Of the planned 11 interventions, a particular patient may have received some 

intervention visits in person and some over the phone. Our sample size is too small to detect 

any meaningful differences in outcomes in patients based on whether they received majority 

of intervention in person versus over the phone.   

We have added text explaining this in the RESULTS section. The relevant portion of the 

manuscript now reads as follows: 

 

―Given the small sample size, it is difficult to comment on the differences in outcomes based 

on whether a patient received the majority of interventions in person versus over the phone.‖ 
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7. The authors should incorporate some the emerging (and controversial data) on the 

impact of low sodium intake on heart failure outcomes 

A:   Changes were made to the discussion section to reflect on the ongoing controversy regarding 

sodium consumption in patients with HF. The following lines with references were added in 

the DISCUSSION section: 

―One of the exploratory aims of our study was to assess changes in sodium intake, as sodium 

restriction in patients with HF was an area of potential intervention based on prevailing 

literature at the time 
18,19

.  In fact, sodium restriction in patients with HF was a class I 

recommendation based on 2005 and 2009 ACC/AHA guidelines 
10 ,11

. This has been 

challenged more recently by studies showing adverse outcomes in HF patients with low daily 

sodium intake
20-22

. Current ACC/ AHA guidelines for HF still recommend sodium restriction, 

though as a Class IIa recommendation 
3
.‖ 

  

8. Finally, was this trial industry sponsored (Novartis)?  If so can the authors comment on 

the role of the sponsors in trial design, data management, etc.? 

A:   The study was sponsored by Novartis. While they received reports and approved 

sponsorship, they had no influence on study design, execution, and data analysis or 

manuscript preparation.  

This has been clarified in the manuscript under the section –FUNDING. The relevant portion 

of the manuscript now reads as follows: 

―Funding provided by Novartis (Basel, Switzerland). The sponsor had no role in the study 

design and execution, data analysis, or manuscript preparation.‖ 

 

 

Reviewer #2 

This is a multi-level study targeted on physicians and low income heart failure patients 

to realize a simultaneous feedback and ameliorate the adherence to the guidelines. 

However, the sample size was really too small and the dropout rate too large to achieve 

any consistent result.   

We agree with the reviewer, that the sample size is too small and the dropout rate too large to 

achieve any consistent results. However, our study is a feasibility pilot study. Our goal was to 

assess the feasibility of implementing the multi-level approach. To assess the efficacy of our 

proposed intervention, a larger trial is needed.  

The cut off of ejection fraction used, moreover, could represent an additional 

confounding factor.  

The cut-off for ejection fraction was used to include only patients having systolic heart failure. 

We have added an explanation about the rationale for exclusion of patients having heart 

failure with preserved ejection fraction (Methods section: under Recruitment). The relevant 

portion reads as follows: 
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―Patients having HF with preserved ejection fraction were excluded as there are no set 

guidelines for managing these patients, deeming the proposed physician level intervention 

non-feasible. ―  

 

Finally it is questionable if the sodium intake can be considered a significant outcome 

in CHF patients, and could represent an end point ―hard‖ in a large-scale protocol. 

The outcomes studied are only exploratory in nature. We have added a comment on the 

recent controversy surrounding sodium intake in heart failure patients in the DISCUSSION 

section. The relevant portion reads as follows: 

―One of the exploratory aims of our study was to assess changes in sodium intake, as sodium 

restriction in patients with HF was an area of potential intervention based on prevailing 

literature at the time 
18,19

.  In fact, sodium restriction in patients with HF was a class I 

recommendation based on 2005 and 2009 ACC/AHA guidelines 
10 ,11

. This has been 

challenged more recently by studies showing adverse outcomes in HF patients with low daily 

sodium intake
20-22

. Current ACC/ AHA guidelines for HF still recommend sodium restriction, 

though as a Class IIa recommendation 
3
.‖ 
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